
 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF LAKE CITY 

February 10, 2026 at 6:00 PM 
Venue: City Hall 

AGENDA 

The meeting will be held in the City Council Chambers on the second floor of City 
Hall located at 205 North Marion Avenue, Lake City, FL 32055. Members of the 
public may also view the meeting on our YouTube channel. YouTube channel 
information is located at the end of this agenda. 

INVOCATION  

ROLL CALL 

MINUTES 

i. Meeting Minutes 01-13-2026 

OLD BUSINESS- None 

NEW BUSINESS 

ii. RESOLUTION NO. BA SE 26-01- A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, GRANTING WITH 
APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS AND SAFEGUARDS A SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY OF LAKE CITY LAND DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS; PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE 
PERMITTED USES WITHIN A RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE FAMILY-3 (RSF-3) 
ZONING DISTRICT, AS PROVIDED WITHIN SECTION 4.5.5 OF THE LAND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, TO PERMIT A STANDARD DESIGN 
MANUFACTURED HOME, AS DEFINED BY SAID LAND DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS, ON CERTAIN LANDS WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF 
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR REVOCATION OF 
THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WORKSHOP- None 

ADJOURNMENT 

YouTube Channel Information 
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Board of Adjustment Agenda February 10, 2026 

 
Members of the public may also view the meeting on our YouTube channel at: 
https://youtube.com/c/CityofLakeCity 

Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the City hereby advises the public if a person 
decides to appeal any decision made by the City Council with respect to any matter 
considered at its meeting or hearings, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, 
and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the 
appeal is to be based.  

Pursuant to 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons needing special accommodations to 
participate in this meeting should contact the City Manager's Office at (386) 719-5768. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING MINUTES 
City: Lake City, Florida 

Board: Board of Adjustments 

Date: January 13, 2026 

Time: 18:44 

Location: City Hall, Council Chambers 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order at 18:44 by Mrs. Douglas. 

2. ROLL CALL 
- Mrs. Douglas 

- Mrs. McKellum 

- Mrs. Wilson 

- Mrs. Johnson 

- Mr. Carlucci 

- Mr. Lydick 

- City Attorney: Mr. Martin 

 

Members Absent: 

- None 

Staff Present: 

- Robert Angelo 

Public Attendees: None 

3. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES 
Approval of the minutes of November 12, 2025 

Motion to approve: Mr. Carlucci 

Second: Mrs. Johnson 

Approval of the minutes of December 09, 2025 

Motion to approve: Mr. Carlucci 

Second: Mrs. Johnson 
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4. PUBLIC HEARINGS / NEW BUSINESS 
None. 

5. WORKSHOP ITEMS 
None. 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion: Motion to adjourn by Mr. Carlucci, seconded by Mrs. Johnson. 

The meeting adjourned at 18:45. 

 

Recording Secretary: ________________________________ 

Name: Robert Angelo 

Title: Recording Secretary  

 

Chair: ________________________________ 

Name: Mrs. Douglas 
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City of Lake City Growth Management 

Special Exception 
SE 26-01 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS REPORT 

 

Project Information 

Project Name and Case No.   Special Exception, SE 26-01, for Manuad Group Corp 

Applicant Jon DeFrancesco, agent 

Owner Manuad Group Corp 

Requested Action  Seeking approval of a special exception to allow a standard 
design manufactured home in an RSF-3 zoning district.  

Hearing Date 02-10-2026 

Staff Analysis/Determination Sufficient for Review  

Prepared By Robert Angelo, Planner II 
 

 

Subject Property Information 

Size +/- 0.127 Acres 

Location 862 NE Coldwater Ave, Lake City, FL 

Parcel Number 11156-000 

Future Land Use Residential Medium 

Proposed Future Land Use   Residential Medium 

Current Zoning District Residential Single-Family 3 

 Proposed Zoning Residential Single Family 3  

Flood Zone-BFE Flood Zone X                       Base Flood Elevation-N/A 

 
 

Land Use Table 

Direction Future Land Use    Zoning Existing Use Comments 

N Residential 
Medium 

RSF-3 Residential  

E Residential 
Medium 

RSF-3 Residential  

S Residential 
Medium 

RSF-3 Residential 
 

W Residential 
Medium 

RSF-3 Residential   
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Zoning Review 

Zoning Requirements Required/Section of LDR Actual 

Minimum lot requirements. 6,000 Square Feet/4.5.6 
 

5,532 Square Feet 

Minimum yard requirements (setbacks) 
Front-Each Side-Rear. 

 4.5.7.4 
Front 20’ Side 10’ 
Rear 15’ 

Meets 
requirements. 

Are any structure within 35 feet of a wetland? 35-foot buffer/ 4.5.7 No wetland 

Max height of signs. NA NA 

Max square footage of signs. NA NA 

Lot coverage of all buildings. 40%/ 4.5.9 13% coverage. 
 

 Minimum landscape requirements.   None 4.10.10 Meets 
requirements. 

Minimum number of parking spaces.  2 spaces 4.2.15.16 Meets 
requirements. 

Minimum number of ADA parking spaces. NA 
 

NA 

Parking space size requirement. NA 
 

NA 

‘ADA parking space size. NA  
 

NA 

 
 
 

Map of Location 
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Flood and Wetland Map 

 
 

Map of Location 
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Summary of Staff Analysis 

Parking 

Does not apply for one (1) and two (2) family dwellings per section 4.2.15.1.4 of the Lake City Land 
Development Regulation.  

 

Setbacks 

The Residential Single Family 3 zoning district requires the following setbacks, front- 20 feet, side- 10 
feet each side and rear- 15 feet.  

 

Signage 

Not applicable.  

  

 

Landscaping 

Not applicable.  

 

Land Use 

The property is surrounded by Residential Single Family 3 zoning. The property on all sides is used for 
residential.  

 

Lot Coverage of All Building 

The Residential Office zoning district requires maximum lot coverage of 40%. The proposed site plan 
shows that the lot coverage of all buildings will be 13%.  

 

Wetland and Flood Zone 

There are no known wetlands for this site per Suwannee River Water Management Flood Mapping. 
The site is in flood zone X per Suwannee River Water Management Flood Mapping. 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 479E1253-9644-44C0-8895-A076304F79E1
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Docusign Envelope ID: 479E1253-9644-44C0-8895-A076304F79E1

1/7/2026

No comments at this time.

1/2/2026

No liens, codes or violations on this property.

1/2/2026

If they will be operating a business out of this location, they are required to obtain a business tax receipt 

and apply for a certificate of use.

No comment at this time. 

1/2/2026

No comments at this time.

1/5/2026
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Docusign Envelope ID: 479E1253-9644-44C0-8895-A076304F79E1

1/28/2026

No comment at this time

1/2/2026

No comments at this time
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Docusign Envelope ID: 479E1253-9644-44C0-8895-A076304F79E1

1/29/2026

No concerns at this time

Nothing to comment at this time.

1/3/2026
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Docusign Envelope ID: 479E1253-9644-44C0-8895-A076304F79E1

No comments at this time. 

1/28/2026

1/5/2026

Single family properties outside the regulatory floodway are not within SRWMD jurisdiction. If zoning 

changes, please contact us.
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